
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter  01352 702322

To: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

8 March 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 14th March, 
2018 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the 
following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

15 January 2018.  

4 NEXT PHASE OF STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
PROGRAMME (SHARP) SCHEMES (Pages 9 - 32)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To seek support to progress the next stages of the Council's 
Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP)

Public Document Pack



2

5 FLINTSHIRE STREET MARKETS REVIEW (Pages 33 - 38)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development

Purpose: To consider recommended options for the future of the 
markets in Flintshire

6 FLINTSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT, LOCAL 
SPEND PLAN AND REGIONAL STRATEGIC PLAN (Pages 39 - 82)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To consider the proposed Commissioning Plan for 2018/19

7 QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 83 - 
114)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Housing

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 115 - 120)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



1

COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JANUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Monday, 15 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and 
David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors Sian Braun and Adele Davies-Cooke, and Councillor Derek 
Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Patrick Heesom and Christine Jones attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Housing; Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise); Housing Asset Manager; Accountant 
and Senior Sheltered Housing Officer

Chief Executive (for minute number 45)
Service Manager, Customer Support (for minute number 46)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

42. OPENING COMMENTS

As suggested by Councillor Hardcastle, it was agreed that the Committee would 
send a card and flowers to the wife of the late Councillor Hampson following the sad 
loss of their son.

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 4 ‘Housing 
Revenue Account 2018-19’ as he was a Council tenant.

44. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 15 November 
[...]
 the item on the review of garage sites (discussed earlier in the 
meeting) would be scheduled for May.  No further changes were made.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises.

48. CLOSING REMARKS

The Chairman read out a statement in which he commended the Chief Officer 
and her team for their success in securing £2.7m from the Warm Homes fund to install 
central heating systems and energy efficiency measures in properties in Flintshire.  
The Chief Officer said that colleagues from the Planning and Environment portfolio had 
been involved in working on the bid.

49. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.50pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 14th March 2018

Report Subject Next phase of Strategic Housing and Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP) schemes 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks Scrutiny Committee support to progress the next stages of the 
Council’s Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP) and sets out 
proposals to develop 92 new social and affordable homes at the following sites:

 Nant y Gro, Gronant;
 Former Council Depot, Dobshill;
 Llys Dewi, Penyffordd (near Holywell).

The development of these sites for social and affordable housing is a strategic priority 
for the Council and the sites are pre-agreed for inclusion within the SHARP. This will 
bring the total number of properties approved by the Council to date at 293.

This report provides information on the proposed schemes, including location, 
proposed property types, design and layout and projected build costs. The report also 
identifies the preferred funding options and details the Development Scheme 
Assumptions against which the viability of the schemes are measured and assessed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To support the development of 92 new social and affordable homes at Llys 
Dewi, Penyffordd, Nant y Gro, Gronant and the Former Council Depot, 
Dobshill.

2 To support the use of prudential borrowing to the value of £9.823M (subject 
Page 9

Agenda Item 4



to final approval and verification) to fund the proposed development of the 
new Council homes.

3 To support and recommend the use of affordable housing grant of £1.903m 
and shared equity reserves, shared ownership receipts and commuted sums 
of £1.722m in total to contribute to scheme costs. 

4 To note proposals to develop 17 affordable properties by NEW Homes 
(subject to NEW Homes Board approval).

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 At Cabinet in June 2015, approval was given to appoint Wates Living Space 
as the Council’s development partner for five years with the aim of developing 
500 homes, (200 Social Rented and 300 Affordable), at a range of sites across 
the county, alongside commissioning a range of linked regeneration initiatives 
and community benefits.

1.02 Good progress is being made on The Walks, Flint with the construction of 92 
new homes. Thirty of these new homes will be managed by the Council 
through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The remaining 62 Affordable 
properties will be managed by NEW Homes, the Council’s wholly-owned 
housing company. The first phase of the new properties on the scheme have 
now been handed over to the Council and NEW Homes respectively. It is 
projected that the scheme will be completed in April 2018.

1.03 Following Cabinet approval in July 2016, work on the construction of 40 new 
Council homes on five sites at Connah’s Quay, Mold and Leeswood is now 
well advanced. Properties at Redhal
[...]
 attract small numbers of market traders 
and limited customer numbers which threatens their sustainability.

A review has been undertaken of the smaller street markets in Flintshire. Their 
sustainability has been reviewed and consultation undertaken with the Town 
Councils in Connah’s Quay, Flint and Holywell. Consultation meetings have also 
been held with market traders in Flint and Holywell.

The report summarises the outcomes of the review and recommends next steps.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Scrutiny Committee considers and supports recommendations to:-

1 Close Flint street market;

2 Provisionally agree to the transfer of the operation of the Connah’s Quay 
street market to Connah’s Quay Town Council, subject to confirmation from 
the Town Council and agreement of terms;

3 Continue the operation of the Holywell street market on an interim basis but 
continue discussion with Holywell Town Council on future cost saving 
options.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 Across the UK street markets have declined in scale and vitality. This has 
been down to competition from large multi-national retail chains, 
supermarkets and on-line shopping. Only markets in larger retail centres 
have thrived.

1.02 Flintshire currently operates four, weekly street markets and one indoor 
market:-

 Mold market – Wednesdays and Saturdays, 43 stalls
 Mold indoor market – daily, 16 stalls
 Holywell market – Thursdays, 12 stalls
 Connah’s Quay market – Thursdays, 2 stalls
 Flint market – Fridays, 6 stalls

1.03 There are numerous benefits to operating street markets.  For the shopper 
there is the advantage of value for money; the charm of exploring and social 
interaction within a vibrant town centre.

Markets generally contribute to the economic and social vitality of towns and 
can bring increased footfall to benefit the wider businesses and services. 
Whilst this remains true for Mold, the markets in Holywell, Flint and 
Connah’s Quay have reduced in s
[...]
IEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday 14th March 2018

Report Subject Flintshire Supporting People Programme Grant, Local 
Spend Plan and Regional Strategic Plan

Portfolio Holder Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Report Author Chief Officer Community & Enterprise

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the Supporting People Programme Grant Local Spend Plan 
for 2018/19 which has been developed to align with the priorities laid out within the 
North Wales Supporting People Regional Strategic Plan. 

Following a strong case being made by local government, the grant has been 
protected in 2018/19.  

This report provides an overview of the progress made by the North Wales 
Regional Collaborative Committee across the priority areas outlined in last year’s 
plan and an overview of emerging risks to the programme.

This report provides a summary of the range of challenges that are creating a 
pressure on the homeless service and the risk of a growing financial burden for the 
Council.  Supporting People Services play a key role in contributing to homeless 
prevention.  

The Local Spend Plan proposes to progress planned reductions of services where 
efficiencies have been identified or where services are not deemed a priority to 
fund.  Released funding will be invested in services that can demonstrate they 
contribute to local strategic objectives or regional priorities as presented in the 
Regional Strategic Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny Committee supports and notes the Supporting People Grant  
Spend Plan for 2018/2019 and the North Wales Regional Strategic Plan.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CONTENT OF THE REPORT

Background

1.01 The Supporting People Programme is a Welsh Government funded 
programme that provides housing related support to vulnerable people.  
The programme aims to support vulnerable people to maximise, maintain 
and sustain their independe
[...]
usually be allocated to Supporting People has moved to a new 
budget line called ‘Early Intervention – Prevention and Support Grant’ which 
merges the budgets for Flying Start, Families First, Communities First 
Legacy Fund and a new Employability Grant, making the new budget a total 
of  £252million across Wales.  However, this is £13million less than the 
combined total of these grants in 2018/19. 

The ‘extended flexibility’ is expected to enable the Council to plan more 
strategically, align programmes and deliver more responsive services to 

Page 40



meet the needs of their customers. However, as the Council are dealing 
with increasing budget pressures, the reduction in overall budget and the 
removal of the ring-fence presents a significant risk for these preventative 
services. 

Supporting People services are working in an ever more challenging climate 
and with this the plan recognises there are emerging priorities and gaps in 
provision across the region.  The standstill budget in 2017/18 provided the 
RCC with the opportunity to further consider collaboration opportunities 
across two priority areas; domestic abuse and the resettlement of prison 
leavers. 
 
This year, regional work and joint commissioning for domestic abuse 
services has been developed through collaboration with the North Wales 
Violence against Women Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Board 
(VAWDASV) Board.  The RCC commissioned an important piece of work 
which provided clear recommendations for a more consistent and effective 
service for prison leavers across the region.  The findings of the report have 
been progressed within Local Commissioning Plans. The RCC has 
committed to a regional budget for a second year in recognition that this will 
be the most efficient way to meet the emerging need in some areas.

Local Priorities for Supporting People Programme Grant

1.03 The Council continues to focus its Supporting People commissioning 
function on ensuring that services funded
[...]
409 £30,420,409 £30,420,409 £30,420,410

Page 51



NORTH WALES SUPPORTING PEOPLE REGIONAL STRATEGIC PLAN 2017-20

Page 3 of 34

Although the budget has been protected for the Supporting People Programme for the next two 
years, three weeks after this announcement the Welsh Government published the budget proposals 
and this will bring in the new Flexible Funding Grant. Which means on the detailed budget proposal 
for 2019/20 the Supporting People budget line is reduced to £0 and instead the funding that would 
usually be allocated to Supporting People has moved to a new budget line called ‘Early Intervention 
– Prevention and Support Grant’ which merges the budgets for Flying Start, Families First, 
Communities First Legacy Fund and a new Employability Grant, making the new budget a total of  
£252million – however, this is £13million less than the combined total of these grants in 2018/19. 

The RCC is unsure which services will be affected by the £13million cut, Welsh Government are yet 
to share details on this. Conwy County Borough Council will be a pilot area for the Full Flexibilities 
Pilot Pathfinder. Letters were sent to Chief Executive in each local authority on 24th October 2017 
giving further details on the Full Flexibilities Pilot Pathfinder. Letters of interest were originally sent 
out and Conwy put themselves forward as a pilot area with six other local authorities. The letters to 
Chief Executives detailed:

Feedback from pilot local authorities participating in the alignment project indicated a clear appetite 
for increased flexibility, reduced bureaucracy and for grant structures that support and promote 
better joint planning and commissioning.

The Full Flexibility pathfinder will give 100% flexibility across grants in order to achieve increased 
programme alignment, make more effective use of funding and meet local needs. This greater 
financial freedom and flexibility is expected to enable pilot areas to work differently, giving more 
scope 
[...]
 Welsh 
Government officials should any conflict or issue require escalation to the Welsh 
Government. 

 To book venues, video-conferencing and other practical arrangements for meetings of the 
RCC’s to take place and to write the minutes of the meeting. 

 To advise the RCC of obligations around Welsh Language Standards, to include translation of 
published documents and minutes.  

 To develop and take part in a community of practice with the other regional development 
officers to share best practice on regional working. 

 To ensure the voice of service users is heard in line with the Service User Engagement 
Framework, and ensure the best interests of the service users are being represented within 
the region and acted upon in an impartial way.  

 To undertake any other reasonable duties which are in line with the role and duties with this 
post

Page 82



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 14th March 2018

Report Subject Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing;

Cabinet Member for Economic Development; and

Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2017/23 was adopted by the Council in September 2017. This 
report presents the monitoring of progress at the end of Quarter 3 of 2017/18 for the 
Council Plan priorities ‘Supportive Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ relevant to the 
Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Annual Performance Reports. This monitoring 
report for the 2017/18 Council Plan is a positive report, with 81% of activities being 
assessed as making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the desired outcome. 
Performance indicators show good progress with 84% meeting or n
[...]
te (amber)
 10 (21%) are major (red)
 0 (0%) are severe (black)

1.09 The major (red) risk identified for the Community & Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is: -

Priority: Supportive Council
Risk: Debt levels will rise if tenants are unable to afford to pay their rent 
or council tax.
Colleagues from Housing Benefit, Income Team, Neighbourhood Housing 
and Housing Solutions are currently working together to identify early 
intervention tools for those tenants that fall into arrears with their rent.  
Options are being explored to ensure that homelessness is prevented and 
rent collection is maximised.

Page 85



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no specific resource implications for this report. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Council Plan Priorities are monitored by the appropriate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees according to the priority area of interest.

3.02 Chief Officers have contributed towards reporting of relevant information.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Progress against the risks identified in the Council Plan is included in the 
report at Appendix 1 and 2. Summary information for the risks assessed as 
major (red) is covered in paragraphs 1.07 and 1.09 above.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Council Plan 2017/18 – Quarter 3 Progress Report – Supportive 
Council.

5.02 Appendix 2 – Council Plan 2017/18 – Quarter 3 Progress Report – Ambitious 
Council

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Council Plan 2017/18: http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Council-
and-Democracy/Improvement-Plan.aspx

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

7.02

Council Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of the 
Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 
to set Improvement Objectives and publish a Council Plan.

Risks: These are assessed using the improved approach to risk 
managemen
[...]
ers are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ce

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 14 March, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Ted Palmer, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors Dennis Hutchinson and Mike Reece

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Patrick Heesom and Helen Brown attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Housing; Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise); Chief Officer (Organisational Change), 
Housing Strategy Manager; Service Manager Customer Support, Service 
Manager Enterprise & Regeneration

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting Councillor George Hardcastle commented 
on the recent bad weather and raised concerns that the telephone number for 
urgent/emergency repairs had been unavailable.  The Chief Officer (Community 
& Enterprise) reported that there had been a high number of calls during the 
recent bad weather but would look into Councillor Hardcastle’s concerns 
following the meeting.  

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

51. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

52. NEXT PHASE OF STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
PROGRAMME (SHARP) SCHEMES

The Housing Strategy Manager introduced a report to seek support to 
progress the next stages of the Council’s Strategic Housing and Regeneration 



Programme (SHARP).  He advised that the report also set out the proposals to 
develop 92 new social and affordable homes at the following sites:

 Nant y Gro, Gronant
 The Fomer Council Depot, Dobshill
 Llys Dewi, Penyffordd (near Holywell)

The Housing Strategy Manager eported that the development of the above 
sites for social and affordable housing was a strategic priority for the Council and 
the sites were pre-agreed for inclusion within the SHARP.  He referred to the 
main considerations, as detailed in the report, on the proposed schemes, 
including location, proposed property types, design and layout, and projected 
build costs.  He said the report also identified the preferred funding options and 
detailed the Development Scheme Assumptions against which the viability of the 
schemes were measured and assessed. 

Councillor Bernie Attridge commented on the unacceptable behaviour 
displayed by some members of the public towards officers during public 
consultation meetings on planning developments and outlined the need for 
housing within Flintshire.

Councillor Paul Shotton expressed his congratulations to the Chief Officer 
and her team for the successful new build schemes which had taken place so far 
and spoke of the high standard of new housing, citing the recent developments in 
Connah’s Quay as an example.   

Councillor Ray Hughes commented on the council house development in 
Leeswood and expressed his thanks to the Chief Officer and her team for their 
support.  He also asked that his thanks be passed to Michael Cunningham and 
his team, Whaites for the consideration and assistance given to local residents 
during the building programme.

In response to a question from Councillor David Cox, Councillor Bernie 
Attridge advised that all local members were invited to attend consultation events 
on proposed council house development within their ward.  

On behalf of Councillor Mike Reece, Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked for 
an update on the development of the old Canton Depot site at Bagillt.  The 
Housing Strategy Manager agreed to contact Councillor Reece to advise him that 
progress was continuing.    

In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Sian Braun concerning 
the condition of roads in Gronant, Councillor Bernie Attridge said he would be 
making representation to ask for funding to be made available through the capital 
programme to address the matters raised by residents in the area during the 
consultation process.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the development of 92 new social and 
affordable homes at Llys Dewi, Penyffordd; Nant y Gro, Gronant and the 
Former Council Depot, Dobshill;



(b) That the use of prudential borrowing to the value of £9.823m (subject to 
final approval and verification) to fund the proposed development of the 
new Council homes be supported;

(c) That the Committee support and recommend the use of affordable housing 
grant of £1.903m and shared equity reserves, shared ownership receipts 
and commuted sums of £1.722m in total to contribute to scheme costs; 
and

(d) That proposals to develop 17 affordable properties by NEW Homes 
(subject to NEW Homes Board approval) be noted.

53. FLINTSHIRE STREET MARKETS REVIEW

The Service Manager Enterprise & Regeneration introduced a report to 
consider the recommended options for the future of street markets in Flintshire.  
He provided background information and advised that a review on the 
sustainability of smaller street markets in Flintshire had been undertaken.  He 
explained that consultation had been carried out with Town Councils in Connah’s 
Quay, Flint and Holywell, and with market traders in Flint and Holywell.

  The Service Manager referred to the main considerations, as detailed in 
the report.  He also referred to the income generated by each market for the 
Council compared to the running costs during 2016/17 and the findings and 
conclusions of the review.  

The Chairman explained that Connah’s Quay Town Council had 
expressed an interest in taking on the operation of the street market in Connah’s 
Quay and commented on the possibility of consideration being given to an 
amalgamation with market traders in Flint and Holywell to form a single market 
which could locate to different areas.

Councillor Paul Shotton spoke in support of the recommendations which 
he said would reduce the operating deficit for the markets overall.  He 
commented on the general decline in shopping in street markets due to 
competition from large multi-national retailers and on-line shopping.        

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support and recommend to Cabinet:-

 The closure of Flint street market;

 Provisional agreement to transfer the operation of the Connah’s Quay street 
market to Connah’s Quay Town Council, subject to confirmation from the 
Town Council and agreement of terms; and

 Continued operation of the Holywell street market on an interim basis and 
continued discussion with Holywell Town Council on future cost saving 
options.



54. FLINTSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT, LOCAL SPEND 
PLAN AND REGIONAL STRATEGIC PLAN

The Customer Support Manager introduced a report to present the 
Supporting People Programme Grant Local Spend Plan for 2018/19 which had 
been developed to align with the priorities laid out within the North Wales 
Supporting People Regional Strategic Plan.

The Customer Support Manager provided background information and 
advised that the report provided an overview of the progress made by the North 
Wales Regional Collaborative Committee across the priority areas outlined in last 
year’s plan and an overview of emerging risks to the programme.  The report also 
provided a summary of the range of challenges creating a pressure on the 
homeless service and the risk of a growing financial burden for the Council.  The 
Local Spend Plan proposed to progress planned reductions of services where 
efficiencies had been identified or where services were not deemed a priority to 
fund.  Released funding would be invested in services that can demonstrate they 
contribute to local strategic objectives or regional priorities as presented in the 
Regional Strategic Plan.  

The Customer Support Manager referred to the main considerations, as 
detailed in the report, on the Regional Strategic Plan, local priorities for 
Supporting People Programme Grant, decommissioning, and spend plan 
2018/19.

During discussion Members expressed concern that the funding that would 
usually be allocated to Supporting People had moved to a new Early Intervention 
– Prevention and Support Grant which merged the budgets for Flying Start, 
Families First, Communities First Legacy Fund and a new Employability Grant.  
The combined total of £252m across Wales was £13m less than the combined 
total of the individual grants in 2018/19.  In response to the questions raised the 
Chief Officer explained that the Authority’s share of the grant was not yet known.

Members referred to the support provided for prison leavers across the 
region, citing the provision of council housing in particular.  In response to the 
questions and concerns raised Councillor Bernie Attridge confirmed that where 
the Authority had a statutory duty to provide social housing for prison leavers 
there was a robust housing management policy in place to address any matters 
arising.

Referring to page 43 of the report, David Cox sought clarification on the 
need to recruit posts in the Leaving Care Team and in the Homeless Prevention 
service.  The Chief Officer provided further information on the need to recruit in 
both services and explained that the support provided by the Leaving Care Team 
to individuals in the early stages of independent living ensured a more successful 
outcome in the longer term and was more cost effective for the Authority.

 
RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the Supporting People Grant Spend Plan for 
2018/19 and the North Wales Regional Strategic Plan.



55. QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) presented the Quarter 3 
Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring report.  She advised that the report presented 
the monitoring of progress at the end of Quarter 3 of 2017/18 for the Council Plan 
priorities ‘Supportive Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ which were relevant to the 
Committee.

The Chief Officer  advised that the monitoring report for the 2017/18 
Council Plan was a positive report, with 81% of activities being assessed as 
making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the desired outcome.  
Performance Indicators showed good progress with 84% meeting or near to 
period target.  Risks were also being successfully managed with the majority 
being assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).  

The Chief Officer reported on the performance indicator ‘average number 
of calendar days taken to deliver a DFG’ which showed a red status for current 
performance against target and the following major risk for the Committee, as 
detailed in the report. 

Priority: Supportive Council – debt levels will rise if tenants are unable to 
afford to pay their rent or council tax.

The Chief Officer advised that progress against the risks identified in the 
Council Plan were included in the appendices to the report.

During discussion Officers responded to questions raised concerning 
DFGs and adaptations undertaken to council properties.  Officers advised that 
procedures were in place to safeguard against the risk of a property being sold in 
the short term following extensive adaptations undertaken. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

56. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme (FWP) for 
consideration.  She advised that the FWP would be populated for the forthcoming 
year following approval of the committee diary of meetings to be submitted to the 
Annual General Meeting of the County Council in May.

Councillor Paul Shotton asked that a report on food poverty be presented 
at a future Committee meeting.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked that an update report on garage sites 
also be presented at a future meeting of the Committee.

The Chair expressed thanks, on behalf of the Committee to Clare Budden 
for the positive impact she had made to housing in Flintshire and for her support 
and work with the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  He 
wished her success in her new role with Pennaf Housing Association.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

57. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.20 am)

Chairman


